Fountains Abbey Parish Council

Clerk: David Taylor
Thornfield, 57, Whitcliffe Lane, Ripon, North Yorkshire, HG4 2LB
Telephone: 01765 601693
Email: clerk.fountainsabbeypc@outlook.com

Notice and Agenda of an Ordinary Parish Council Meeting

To be held on Monday 9th January 2023 at 7.30pm at Studley Roger Village Hall

AGENDA

- 1. To **receive** apologies and approve reasons for absence.
- 2. To **receive** any declarations of interest not already declared under the council's code of conduct or members Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
- 3. To **receive**, **consider** and **decide** upon any applications for dispensation.
- 4. To **confirm** the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 14th November 2022 as a true and correct record.
- 5. To **receive** the following reports:
 - a. The Clerk
 - b. Studley Roger Traffic Committee Dr Steve Byfield.
 - c. Fountains Abbey Estate Justin Scully
- 6. To **receive** the latest position on the local by election for the Masham & Fountains County Division on 9th February 2023.

To consider the following Correspondence received

- 7. Nominations for Parish Council representatives to join the AONB Joint Advisory
- 8. ACRE Platinum Jubilee Village Hall Fund Information Session. Community First Yorkshire.

Financial Matters:

- 9. To **consider** and settle the draft budget for the year 2023 2024
- 10. To **consider** the insurance renewal invitation.
- 11. To **approve** the following accounts for payment:
 - i. Clerk Salary.
 - ii. Standing Office Expenses.
- 12. To **receive** a bank reconciliation report for the period to 9th January 2023.
- 13. To **receive** a Spending v budget report for the period to 9th January 2023.

To receive the following Planning Notices:

14. **Planning Decision Notice -** 22-04240-FUL. Installation of solar PV array to visitor centre. Fountains Abbey Visitors Centre, Swanley Grange. National Trust

To consider the following Planning Applications:

15. **Planning Application** 22-04793-TPO. Fell 1 no. Eucalyptus tree (T1) within Tree Preservation Order 50/2010. 7 The Close Studley Roger. Cussons

- 16. **Planning Application** 22-04415-CLEUD. Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development for a rising bollard and associated works located to the east of the Eastern gate etc. Fountains Abbey And Studley Royal Water Garden, National Trust.
- 17. To **receive** agenda items to be considered at the next meeting of the Parish Council.
- 18. To **confirm** the date and time of the next meeting as being 8th May 2023.

Fountains Abbey Parish Council